

No. 11-36

**IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States**

MORTIMER HOWARD TRUST, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

PARK VILLAGE APARTMENT TENANTS
ASSOCIATION, et al.,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF IN REPLY TO OPPOSITION

Paul L. Alaga
Counsel of Record
Ian B. Kelley
Edward Higginbotham
885 Bryant Street, Suite 202
San Francisco, California 94103
(415) 581-0885
Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

ARGUMENT 1

**I. The Issue Presented In This Petition
Raises Significant Issues of National
Importance.** 1

**II. Respondents’ Effort to Establish that the
Ninth Circuit Correctly Interpreted 42 U.S.C. §
1437f (t) is Unavailing.**..... 1

**III. The Circuit Opinions Relied Upon By
Respondents Do Not Support the Lower Court’s
Opinion That the Enhanced Voucher Statute
Grants Tenants a Right to Remain in Their
Units Exercisable Against the Owner.**..... 4

CONCLUSION 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Federal Express Corp. v. Holowecki,
 552 U.S. 389 (2008)..... 4

Feemster v. BSA Limited Partnership,
 548 F.3d 1063 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 4, 5, 6

*Graoch Associates #33 Limited Partnership d/b/a
 Autumn Run Apartments v. Louisville and
 Jefferson County Metro Human Relations
 Commission*,
 430 F. Supp. 2d 676 (W.D. Ky. 2006) 6, 7

Knapp v. Eagle Property Management Corp.,
 54 F.3d 1272 (7th Cir. 1995) 7, 9

*People to End Homelessness, Inc. v. Develco Singles
 Apartment Associates*,
 339 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2003) 4, 5

Salute v. Stratford Greens Garden Apartments,
 136 F.3d 293 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 6, 7, 8, 9

Statutes

114 Stat. 511 (2000), Pub. L. No. 106-246 § 2801 1

42 U.S.C. § 1437f(c)(8)(A) 5

42 U.S.C. § 1437f(t)..... 1, 2, 3, 9

California Government Code § 12955(p)(1) 6

Other Authorities

HUD Secretary’s guidance contained in the Section 8
Renewal Policy Guide..... 2, 3, 4
